

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES DOYLE, DBA ROCKY MOUNTAIN VENTURES,
DBA ENVIRONMENTAL LAND TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY B. ANDERSON
MAILE WILSON-EDWARDS
JACK M. MITCHELL
KIRTON | McCONKIE
301 N. 200 E., Ste. 3A
St. George, Utah 84770

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
KIRTON | McCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 18, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Framework.....	4
B. Factual Background	7
C. Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS IN APPARENT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND DEEPENS THE CONFLICT AND CONFUSION OF LOWER COURTS OVER RIPENESS DOCTRINE	16
A. The Decision Below Is in Apparent Conflict with This Court’s Decisions ..	16
1. The Federal Circuit has rejected <i>Knick</i> and <i>Pakdel</i> for takings claims against the United States ..	16
2. The decision below conflicts with <i>Knick</i> and <i>Pakdel</i> by requiring administrative exhaustion.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The decision below departs from <i>Patsy</i> by mandating administrative exhaustion without express congressional authority	23
B. The Decision Below Deepens the Confusion by Federal Circuits Concerning Ripeness in Takings Cases	24
1. The Second, Sixth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits measure ripeness by <i>de facto</i> finality	24
2. The First, Fifth, Seventh, and Tenth Circuits measure ripeness by administrative exhaustion	25
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE.....	26
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE IMPORTANT ISSUES OF FEDERAL LAW	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
<i>Appendix A</i>	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Doyle v. United States</i> , No. 2023-1735, 2024 WL 5154019 (Dec. 18, 2024)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Appendix B</i>	
Memorandum Opinion and Order, United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Doyle v. United States</i> , 165 Fed. Cl. 161 (March 24, 2023)	16a
<i>Appendix C</i>	
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	35a
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)	35a
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A), (19)	35a
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A), (c)	36a
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)	38a
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)-(b)(1), (d)	39a
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)	42a
<i>Appendix D</i>	
Relevant Regulatory Provisions	43a
50 C.F.R. § 17.3.....	43a
50 C.F.R. § 17.32(b)(1)-(2).....	45a
50 C.F.R. § 402.01.....	48a
<i>Appendix E</i>	
Complaint for Fifth Amendment Just Compensation (May 5, 2022)	51a
<i>Appendix F</i>	
Declaration of James Doyle (Nov. 3, 2022).....	70a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Appendix G</i>	
Declaration of Timothy Burton Anderson (Nov. 3, 2022)	75a
<i>Appendix H</i>	
Selected Portions of the Habitat Conservation Plan for Washington County, Utah (Oct. 2020)	80a
<i>Appendix I</i>	
Letter from Roger Marzulla to Rob Wallace, Assistant Secretary for Fish and Wildlife and Parks, U.S. Department of Interior (May 18, 2020)	96a
<i>Appendix J</i>	
Opinion, United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Doyle v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 147 (Nov. 30, 2016).....	103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Beach v. City of Galveston</i> , No. 21-40321, 2022 WL 996432 (5th Cir. Apr. 4, 2022).....	25
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	32
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	30
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	18
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	17
<i>Haney as Tr. of Gooseberry Island Tr. v. Town of Mashpee</i> , 70 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Harrison v. Montgomery County</i> , 997 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	30
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	19
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott.</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	1-3, 12-24, 26-28, 33, 34
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	30
<i>Mendelson v. San Mateo Cnty.</i> , No. 23-15494, 2024 WL 3518319 (9th Cir. July 24, 2024).....	25
<i>N. Mill Str., LLC v. City of Aspen</i> , 6 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021).....	1, 2, 13-29, 32-34
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	23
<i>Patel v. City of South El Monte</i> , No. 21-55546, 2022 WL 738625 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2022)	28
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	2, 23, 33
<i>Presault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	34
<i>South Grande View Dev. Co. v.</i> <i>City of Alabaster</i> , 1 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Willan v. Dane County</i> , No. 21-1617, 2021 WL 4269922 (7th Cir. Sept. 20, 2021).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Reed</i> , 145 S. Ct. 465 (2025).....	23
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	16-20, 27
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	21
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §460www(c).....	11
16 U.S.C. §1531(b).....	4
16 U.S.C. §1532(5)(A).....	4
16 U.S.C. §1532(19).....	4
16 U.S.C. §1532(20).....	8
16 U.S.C. §1533(a)(3).....	4
16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1).....	4
16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1)(B).....	4
16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1)(G)	4
16 U.S.C. §1539(a)(1)(B).....	5
16 U.S.C. §1539(a)(2)(A).....	5
16 U.S.C. §1539(a)(2)(B)(i)	6
16 U.S.C. §1539(a)(2)(B)(iv)	6
16 U.S.C. §1539(a)(2)(C).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. §1539(b)(1).....	7
16 U.S.C. §1539(d).....	7
16 U.S.C. §1540(b)(1).....	5, 9, 31
28 U.S.C. §1254(l).....	3
28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(3).....	33
28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(2).....	33
28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1).....	12, 33
42 U.S.C. §1983	23
REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3	4, 5
50 C.F.R. § 17.32(b)(1)(i)	6
50 C.F.R. § 17.32(b)(1)(iv)	6
50 C.F.R. § 17.32(b)(1)(v)(A).....	6
50 C.F.R. § 17.32(b)(1)(ix)	6
50 C.F.R. § 17.32(b)(2).....	6
RULES	
Fed. Cir. R. 32.1(b)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron L. Nielson & Paul Stancil, <i>Gaming Certiorari</i> , 170 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1129 (2022).....	15
55 Fed. Reg. 12178 (Apr. 2, 1990).....	7-9, 30, 31
59 Fed. Reg. 5820 (Feb. 8, 1994).....	9, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
61 Fed. Reg. 26,529 (May 28, 1996).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) ..	32
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts: District of Columbia, <i>available at</i> https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/DC/PST045223	9
Washington County, Utah, Property Records Database, https://eweb.washco.utah.gov:8443/recorder/taxweb/account.jsp?accountNum=0179013	11
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	29
